
Draft

                                                                                                                          

STEVENAGE DEVELOPMENT BOARD meeting 
AGENDA

10.00am-12.00pm
Thursday, 28th January 2021

To be held by tele-conference (via Zoom)

1. Welcome and Chair’s opening comments

2. Apologies for absence

3. Minutes – Stevenage Development Board – 27 October 2020 / Matters 
Arising
Pages 1 – 6

4. Conflicts of interest and Openness         Standing item
Latest List attached (Pages 7 - 8)

5. Regeneration Programme Update Presentation

6. Town Deal – Feedback from discussions with Presentation
Government
Town Deal Summary attached (Pages 9 - 16)  

7. Feedback from Generation Stevenage Event and Presentation
Next Steps

8. Any Other Business

9. Dates of Future Meetings

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

STEVENAGE DEVELOPMENT BOARD
MINUTES

Date: Tuesday, 27 October 2020
Time: 10.00am

Place: Virtual (via Zoom)

Present: Adrian Hawkins (Independent Chair)
Matt Partridge (Chief Executive, Stevenage Borough Council)
Councillor Sharon Taylor (Stevenage Borough Council)
Tom Pike (Stevenage Borough Council)
Councillor John Gardner (Stevenage Borough Council)
Chris Barnes (Stevenage Borough Council)
Dave Wells (Stevenage Borough Council)
Annie Piper (Stevenage Borough Council)
Lucy King (Stevenage Borough Council)
Councillor David Williams (Hertfordshire County Council)
Patsy Dell (Hertfordshire County Council)
Adam Wood (Hertfordshire LEP)
Norman Jennings (Hertfordshire LEP)
Briege Leahy (Herts Chamber of Commerce)
Martha Lytton Cobbold (Knebworth House)
Charlotte Blizzard Welch (Citizens Advice Bureau)
Ed Jordan (WENTA)
Zahid Latif (Catapult)
Claire Dicks (MBDA)
Kit Davies (North Herts College)
Kevin Cowin (MACE)
Steve Finlan (The Wine Society)
Karen Hillen (BEIS)
Malcolm Everly (Airbus)
James Latham (Stevenage Bioscience Catalyst)
Sarah Brierley (East and North Hertfordshire NHS Trust)
Julie Newlan (University of Hertfordshire)
Andrew Fisher (Barton Willmore)
Graeme Collinge (Genecon)

Start Time: 10.00amStart / End 
Time: End Time: 11.10am

1  WELCOME AND CHAIR'S OPENING COMMENTS 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that the main item of 
business was to formally sign off the Town Investment Plan prior to submission to 
the Government.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

The Chair then updated the Board on the current position with regard to the recently 
approved SG1 Planning Application.  He advised members that Stephen McPartland 
MP had written to the Secretary of State for Housing Communities and Local 
Government to request that the Application be called in for a number of reasons 
including on the grounds of a lack of affordable housing.  At present, the Secretary 
of State has issued a holding order to allow time for the Department to decide if the 
application needs to be formally called in.  It is hoped that the holding order would be 
determined in the next 6-8 weeks.

All Members of the Board agreed the importance for the request to be assessed and 
released by the Secretary of State in a timely manner.

Kevin Cowin (MACE) commented on the eventful week for Stevenage which had 
culminated in 2 years of hard work and commitment to the SG1 Application.  He 
thanked all Members for their overwhelming level of support and although frustrated 
with the actions of the MP advised that MACE had made strong representations to 
the Government this week in response.

Mace were also now looking at options to accelerate the site clearance but would be 
in the hands of the Government and their response to the call-in request.

Councillor David Williams, Herts County Council advised that he would be writing to 
the Secretary of State in his role as Chair of the Herts Growth Board and would 
share a copy of the letter with the Board Members.

Councillor Sharon Taylor, Stevenage Borough Council, expressed her frustration 
regarding the lack of engagement from the MP from the very start of the planning 
process as well as his refusal to engage with the work of the Development Board, 
despite having a standing invitation to all meetings.

The Chair and Councillor Taylor also expressed their thanks to MACE and the SBC 
Regeneration and Planning Teams for the enormous amount of hard work and 
commitment to this application and being able to draw together all the complexities 
of the Plan to reach this stage.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Board was advised that apologies for absence had received from Stephen Ward 
(Catapult), Duncan Forbes (East & North Herts NHS Trust), Simon Russian 
(Montagu Evans LLP), Greg Westover (Legal and General), Charles Amies (Homes 
England) and Sally Ann Forsyth (Stevenage Catalyst).

3  CONFLICTS OF INTEREST AND OPENNESS 

The Board received the latest conflict of interests list.

Page 4



3

4  MINUTES - STEVENAGE DEVELOPMENT BOARD - 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 / 
MATTERS ARISING 

It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Stevenage Development 
Board held on 3 September 2020 be approved as a correct record.

5  REGENERATION UPDATE 

Chris Barnes (Assistant Director of Regeneration, SBC), gave a presentation and 
provided an update to the Board on:

 Town Square/North Block transitioning into the final stages with workspace 
for 200 jobs as well as a ground floor restaurant with completion hoped for in 
November 2020;

 The bus interchange enabling works which were underway; contractors were 
now on site and an appointment would be made very soon to the main 
contract;

 The fact that there had been good commercial interest despite challenging 
circumstances;

 The milestone of the SG1 planning application approval;
 Update on the work to the Town Centre public realm.

Chris advised it should be borne in mind that there had been a clear increase in 
costs of works due to uncertainties as a result of the Covid Pandemic as well as the 
potential for a no-deal Brexit.

The Board was pleased to note that, as a result of the works around Queensway 
North, constructive discussions had been held with other Town Centre landlords 
around the regeneration of their buildings.

In relation to the Matalan site, progress was being made including a virtual 
consultation which had recently been undertaken by the developers.

The Chair thanked Chris for his updates.

6  TOWN INVESTMENT PLAN 

The Draft Stevenage Town Investment Plan (TIP) had been circulated to all 
Members of the Board for final comment prior to the Board meeting.  The draft had 
been considered by the Government’s Check and Challenge process in early 
October and the feedback received had been incorporated within the plan. The 
feedback included:

 The Plan told an impactful story;
 Showed a professionalism;
 Refinements were suggested to the narrative;
 Powerful and concise.

Overall, the feedback was that the Plan showed the improvements in the Town and 
the future plans for the benefit of Stevenage.  It was a challenge to attract people to 

Page 5



4

the town but projects such as the heritage centre and museum and the focus on the 
cultural and community aspects would go a long way to achieving this.

Comments made by the Board members included:

 The TIP unlocked the wider strategy for the longer term aspirations of all 
sectors in Stevenage;

 It was really transformative for the town, for example, in terms of health care 
delivery;

 It was evidence of the community working together across all sectors 
including in response to the Covid pandemic.  The Plan could be used not 
only for Stevenage but could contribute to aspirations across the whole of the 
UK;

 Partnership working at its best;
 Historic England praised the strength of the document which would support 

an amazing opportunity to learn about the heritage of Stevenage alongside 
the New Town movement;

 Thanks were given to the LEP and HCC for their support in pulling together 
the Plan.

The Board was pleased to note that the quote from Mark Bretton (Herts LEP) would 
be finalised and included in the document, alongside those of Councillor Sharon 
Taylor (SBC) and Councillor David Williams (HCC).

Kevin Cowin (MACE) commented on the strength of the TIP which would have a 
huge impact on the Town. He advised that he had consulted with the CE of MACE 
and Sir Howard Bernstein who had both made positive comments on the document.

Tom Pike, Strategic Director SBC, thanked all colleagues for their work on the Plan.

It was agreed that if there were any final tweaks or comments that any Board 
Member wished to make before the Plan’s submission to the Government at the end 
of the week, they would need to make them by the end of the day to ensure 
consideration and if appropriate inclusion in the document.

In response to a question, Karen Hillen (BEIS) advised that the process once the 
Government had received the Plan was for an initial assessment to be undertaken 
followed by a check/challenge session hopefully in mid-December.

Final thanks were then given to the Chair for his leadership and energy and his 
moving introduction at the start of the Plan.

It was RESOLVED that the Stevenage Town Centre Investment Plan be adopted by 
the Board, subject to any minor changes that the Chair and development team make 
to the document and be submitted to the Government. 

7  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Councillor David Williams reported that the County Council had included a scheme 
addressing the gap in the cycle route provision between Stevenage Old Town and 

Page 6



5

the Lister Hospital in a bid for Government Funding from the Emergency Active 
Travel Fund.  This was currently awaiting DfT approval and he would report back as 
soon as the outcome was known.

Cllr Williams advised that he would send details of the bid to Sarah Brierley (East & 
North Herts NHSTrust).

8  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

To be confirmed.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



STEVENAGE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

DECLARED CONFLICTS OF INTEREST LIST

NAME & ORGANISATION CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Adrian Hawkins
(Independent Chair)

Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership Board

Councillor Sharon Taylor
(Stevenage Borough Council)

Member of Stevenage Borough Council
Member of Hertfordshire County Council
Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership Board

County Councillor David Williams
(Hertfordshire County Council)

Member of Hertfordshire County Council
Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership Board
University of Hertfordshire
Chair of Hertfordshire Growth Board
Local Government Minister’s Economic Recovery 
Group

Adam Wood
(Hertfordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership)

Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership Board

Norman Jennings
(Hertfordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership)

Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership Board

Kit Davies
(North Herts College)

Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership Board

Claire Dicks
(MBDA)

Local Enterprise Envoy

Sally Ann Forsyth
(Stevenage Bioscience Catalyst)

Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership Board

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



November 2020

Stevenage Town Investment Plan

www.Stevenage-Even-Better.com/my-town

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



The Heart of a town lies in its people

Page 12



Stevenage Development Board
An independent voice delivering for the people of Stevenage

Adrian Hawkins OBE 
Chairman, Stevenage Development Board

“Our vision is ambitious, our plan is 
deliverable, and the message is simple: 
investing £50m in the future of Stevenage is 
an investment in the future of our country, 
in the future of our children, and will 
unleash over £600m of private investment 
to supercharge UK businesses, as we once 
again unify in a time of great national need, 
and set a new blueprint for innovation at the 
heart of a 21st Century New Town. You will 
hear about skills, culture, and town centre 
regeneration and how all will play their 
part in unlocking Stevenage’
[...]
key facilities and 
unlocking large-scale regeneration.”

Stevenage Development Board

Page 13



You said...We did.  
Engaging with the community

Visitor Centre and MyTown 
Feedback Topics - Present

13.3%

6.4%

29.6%

9.5%
41.2%

Accessibility & Transport

Community & Aspiration 

Creating Great Spaces

Other

Vibrant Town Centre Offer

Engaging with all parts of the community, and using your views to shape the proposals, is 
a key focus of the Stevenage Town Investment Plan. We are delighted that so many people 
have got involved so far, and look forward to delivering projects alongside the community.

You said, we did...
your feedback has included 
comments such as ...

“Make more of the 
fact we are the UK’s 
first New Town”

“New and improved 
sports and leisure 
facilities”

“Upgraded roads 
and pedestrian 
paths”

Page 14



A 21st Century New Town vision – 
the ‘STEM City’ of the future
As the UK’s first New Town, Stevenage was founded on innovation, with a pioneering approach that 
set a blueprint for building new communities across the UK and Europe. Our vision is to build on 
our New Town values and unlock growth in some of the UK’s cutting-edge sectors, in a way which 
promotes and delivers opportunities for local people.

STEVENAGE 
A 21ST CENTURY 

NEW TOWN

Transforming our 
Town Centre as a key 
place of opportunity 
and integration for 

business, residents and 
visitors

Upskilling 
and providing 

opportunities for 
all our people 

to benefit from 
innovation & 

growth

Embracing 
sustainable 
travel to maximise 
the benefits of our 
strategic location and 
link our communities 
with jobs and leisure

Supercharging 
the growth of 

our national and 
international 

business base

Reflecting and 
Re-interpreting 
our New Town 
heritage  
for future 
generations

The Future Vision 
for Stevenage

Regional / National Outcomes 
 9 Stevenage – the heart of the UK’s Bioscience and Life Science 

capabilities

 9 Designation by the DIT as a High Opp
[...]
tal Infrastructure – 
hyperfast broadband
Feasibility study to assess 
what is needed in terms of 
infrastructure investment for the 
Town Centre and Gunnels Wood 
Road employment area to help 
accelerate new digital technology 
provision.

Cycling & Pedestrian Connectivity incl. Heritage Arts Trail
Stevenage already has very good cycling and pedestrian infrastructure, 
but parts have become fragmented and disconnected with 
redevelopment and with a lack of investment, parts are now considered 
unsafe.

A five-phase strategy is proposed. Progress is already underway 
with the first phase as part of the delivery of the Town Centre SG1 
redevelopment. This project aims to extend and build upon this 
momentum to deliver the next two phases, phases 2 and 3.

1 2

8

9

10

Page 16



6

2

4

5

Garden Square Commercial & Leisure
The delivery of a new Garden Square with cafés and bars, independent 
enterprise, co-working premises, a high-quality boutique hotel and 
a new night time economy, with homes above ground floor space 
overlooking the square. The square will support a wide range of 
year round outdoor events and activities. The project will also adapt 
currently vacant shopping units into an open plan independent food 
court/ market.

Town Enterprise Centre
New Enterprise Centre in the 
heart of the town centre with 
space for labs, workshops, co-
work/hot desks and meeting 
rooms through the use of digital 
creativity and technology to 
harness the strength of the 
existing life science, satellite and 
digital sectors.

Sport & Leisure Hub at 
Town Centre Gardens
A new consolidated state of 
the art Sport and Leisure Hub 
adjacent to the main town centre 
green space. New sports hall, 
fitness gym, 25 metre pool, 
teaching pool, café, car park.

A new focal point for the town, 
encouraging greater levels of 
participation in sport, delivering 
improvements in health and well-
being.

National New Towns 
Heritage Centre
New Heritage Centre 
celebrating Stevenage’s 
contribution to the 20th 
century urban planning 
movement and new models of 
urban development.

To be incorporated into the 
new Civic Hub as part of SG1

3 4

Stevenage
Marshgate CCaarrppaarrkk

Marshgate – Biotech Office 
& Key Worker Housing
A new mixed-use development 
on a key Town Centre site that 
will directly respond to the need 
for additional space (Office/
Tech Labs 76,437 sq.ft) to meet 
continued growth of Stevenage’s 
specialist bioscience cluster, 
whilst at the same time also 
meeting the need for local key 
worker housing on the site (69 
units). Delivery via SBC/Reef.

5

6

7

Page 17



“The plan is to expand, celebrate, 
and offer greater accessibility to 
Stevenage’s rich heritage, arts 
and culture. Stevenage will be 
celebrated as a cultural destination 
which will drive greater economic 
growth and well-being.”
Martha Lytton Cobbold 
Managing Director 
Lytton Enterprises Ltd./Knebworth Estates

“The Hertfordshire Chamber of Commerce 
fully support and endorse the Stevenage 
Town Investment Plan. It will help drive 
growth, entrepreneurship, and innovation 
plus inward investment and employment to 
Stevenage and the county”.
Briege Leahy - CEO Herts Chamber of Commerce

“For The Wine Society, reliant on a local 
workforce, these are exciting proposals 
that will enable local people with 
aspirations, to develop their capabilities 
and take advantage of the opportunities in 
Stevenage across a diverse and rich range 
of businesses”.
Steve Finlan  
Chief Executive 
The Wine Society

“I think the work on Stevenage is fascinating – 
such a diverse town with huge potential, whilst 
suffering some of the worst deprivation in the 
county. The way that pockets of innovation, 
creativity and wealth sit alongside poverty, lack 
of skills, teenage pregnancy, 3rd generation 
unemployment etc. has always been something 
I’ve been interested in. I went to school in 
Stevenage so saw first-hand what it was like 
for some of my friends and their famil
[...]
s for young people is one of 
the main focuses of Stevenage’s ‘Town 
Investment Plan.”
Kit Davies 
Principal and CEO 
North Herts College

Page 18


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES - STEVENAGE DEVELOPMENT BOARD - 27 OCTOBER 2020 / MATTERS ARISING
	4 CONFLICTS OF INTEREST AND OPENNESS
	6 TOWN DEAL - FEEDBACK FROM DISCUSSIONS WITH GOVERNMENT



Minutes of the meeting


1

STEVENAGE DEVELOPMENT BOARD 
MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 28 January 2021
Time: 10.00am

Place: Virtual (via Zoom)

Present: Adrian Hawkins (Independent Chair)
Matt Partridge (Chief Executive, Stevenage Borough Council)
Councillor Sharon Taylor (Stevenage Borough Council)
Tom Pike (Stevenage Borough Council)
Councillor John Gardner (Stevenage Borough Council)
Chris Barnes (Stevenage Borough Council)
Dave Wells (Stevenage Borough Council)
Annie Piper (Stevenage Borough Council)
Lucy King (Stevenage Borough Council)
Councillor David Williams (Hertfordshire County Council)
Patsy Dell (Hertfordshire County Council)
Adam Wood (Hertfordshire LEP)
Norman Jennings (Hertfordshire LEP)
Briege Leahy (Herts Chamber of Commerce)
Martha Lytton Cobbold (Knebworth House)
Alice Loukaides (Citizens Advice Bureau)
Ed Jordan (WENTA)
Kit Davies (North Herts College)
Kevin Cowin (MACE)
Charles Amies (Homes England)
Greg Westover (Legal and General)
Steve Finlan (The Wine Society)
Karen Hillen (BEIS)
Malcolm Everly (Airbus)
Sally Ann Forsyth (Stevenage Bioscience Catalyst)
James Latham (Stevenage Bioscience Catalyst)
Sarah McLaughlin (Hertfordshire County Council)
Mary Hartley (East and North Hertfordshire NHS Trust)
Hetty Thornton (Historic England)
Julie Newlan (University of Hertfordshire)
Duncan Parsley (GlaxoSmithKline)

Start Time: 10.00amStart / End 
Time: End Time: 12.03pm

1  WELCOME AND CHAIR'S OPENING COMMENTS 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and wished all participants a Happy 
New Year.  He referred to the welcome news about the Government’s lifting of the 



2

holding direction on the SG1 planning application, and congratulated HCC and SBC 
staff for their work in connection with the recently opened Stevenage Covid-19 
Vaccination Centre at Robertson House. 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Board was advised that apologies for absence had been received from Stephen 
Ward (Catapult), Charlotte Blizzard-Welch (Citizens Advice Bureau), Sarah Brierley 
(East & North Hertfordshire Health Trust), George Stephens (East and North 
Hertfordshire Health Trust) and Simon Russian (Montagu Evans LLP).

Alice Loukaides was substituting for Charlotte Blizzard-Welch and Mary Hartley was 
substituting for Sarah Brierley.

3  MINUTES - STEVENAGE DEVELOPMENT BOARD - 27 OCTOBER 2020 / 
MATTERS ARISING 

It was RESOLVED that, subject to the addition of Hetty Thornton (Historic England) 
to the list of those present at the meeting, the Minutes of the meeting of the meeting 
of the Stevenage Development Board held on 27 October 2020 be approved as a 
correct record.

4  CONFLICTS OF INTEREST AND OPENNESS 

The Board received the latest conflicts of interests list.  Councillor John Gardner 
(Stevenage Borough Council) asked that his name be added to the list to reflect his 
interest due to his role as a Member of the Borough Council.

5  REGENERATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 

At the Chair’s invitation, Councillor Sharon Taylor (Stevenage Borough Council) 
advised that the lifting of the holding direction relating to the SG1 planning 
application referred to earlier in the meeting had demonstrated the strength of joint 
working.  She expressed her gratitude for the support the Council had received from 
HCC, the LEP, the Development Board and the applicant/developer (Mace) in 
pressing the Government to lift the holding direction.  She also thanked the SBC 
Planning Team for their professionalism in responding to the MHCLG’s questions 
and requests for further information regarding the planning application.

Chris Barnes (SBC Assistant Director, Regeneration) gave a presentation updating 
the Board on the Town Centre Regeneration Programme.  In general terms, the 
challenges of the third Covid lockdown had had a level of impact.  Sites were fully 
open, but there had been longer lead-in times for sub-contractors and supply of 
materials, meaning that the contractual risk had been pushed more towards the 
client.  Ongoing work was continuing with contractors to maintain safe working 
practices.  Overall, progress had been good, but an impact on completion dates was 
now being realised.

Chris provided the following updates in respect of specific projects:

(i) Town Square/North Block project – this had progressed well and the Team had 



3

been pleased with the initial positive feedback from the public and local 
businesses;

(ii) Bus Interchange – Wilmott Dixon had now commenced the Main Contract 
works; and

(iii) Queensway North – some of the scaffolding had been removed at the rear of 
the development to reveal the improved external appearance.  A photograph 
showed the high-quality design and finish of one of the residential show 
apartments.

Chris responded to a number of questions from Board Members, as follows:

 In respect of the co-working space in Queensway North, confidential 
negotiations had been taking place for a number of months with a potential 
client for the overall running of this space, including the sub-letting of various 
elements of the space.  It was hoped that the final stages of the legal process 
could be resolved within the next few weeks.

 With regard to the Marshgate project included in the Town Investment Plan, the 
contractor (Reef) had carried out some background work in the use of funding 
to progress the scheme, including the use of private sector financing; and

 Private Rented Sector – there remained a degree of risk but modelling work, 
since the pandemic began had not changed the projected occupancy rate of 
the new Marshgate apartments with this type of tenure.

A Board Member felt that an interesting item to focus on at a future Board meeting 
would be the Bus Interchange project.

Hetty Thornton (Historic England) offered the services of her Team to provide advice 
to the SBC Regeneration Team regarding conservation matters in connection with 
the projects taking place within the Stevenage Town Square Conservation Area.

6  TOWN DEAL - FEEDBACK FROM DISCUSSIONS WITH GOVERNMENT 

The Chair advised that he, together with Matt Partridge, Tom Pike and Chris Barnes 
from Stevenage Borough Council, had met with representatives of the MHCLG on 
26 January 2021 for a check and challenge session on the submitted Stevenage 
Town Investment Plan.  He commented that it had been a testing session, but that 
the MHCLG’s questions were well answered by the Team.  He came away from the 
meeting with much optimism.

Chris Barnes (SBC Assistant Director, Regeneration) gave a presentation on the 
steps to be followed following the check and challenge session on 26 January.  
Should the Plan proceed to the next stage, the next step would be for Heads of 
Terms to be proposed by the MHCLG, with the Board being allocated 2 months to 
agree a project confirmation table and spend profile.  Thereafter 12 months would be 
allocated for the development of Business Cases for each project, with the potential 
for the drawing down of funding for fast-track projects alongside the preparation of 
these Business Cases.

Chris advised that the immediate next steps would be the production of a TIP 
delivery plan; identification of resourcing requirements and schedules; preparation of 
Business Case templates and methodology; Board governance review and work 



4

plan; appointment of Responsible Officers and sub-groups; learning lessons from 
other towns; production of an Engagement, Communications and Marketing Plan; 
and positive engagement with partners about potential delivery mechanisms.

Matt Partridge (SBC Chief Executive) gave an overview of the questions/answers 
raised at the check and challenge session:

 Involvement of local MP – it was made clear that the Local MP had been 
invited to every Board meeting but had not attended any meeting.

 Evidence was supplied as to the national contribution the Stevenage TIP would 
make and the mutual benefit between the town and large scale businesses. 

 The uniqueness of the TIP bid (in terms of the New Town element) was 
emphasised, in terms of it forming a blueprint for other New Towns.

 There was a focus on evidencing the need for some of the projects included in 
the TIP submission in the light of social deprivation.

 The complexities of achieving a number of the TIP schemes, such as the 
Station Gateway project.

 The Leisure Centre project, against the background of the current national 
position with leisure providers struggling to survive due to the Covid pandemic.

 The inter-relationship between the TIP projects and the SG1, Queensway 
North and Matalan schemes.

 The scope and scale of the Heritage Centre project and its role within the 
proposed Civic Hub building; and

 The challenges of attracting match-funding, especially in connection with the 
Leisure Centre and Gunnels Wood Road Infrastructure improvement projects.

Tom Pike (SBC Strategic Director) commented that the answers to the questions 
had focussed on the ambition, impact and deliverability of the TIP projects.  
Particular mention was made of the potential for expansion of the excellent life 
sciences sector already present in Stevenage.

Chris Barnes confirmed that there would be an opportunity to review the number of 
fast-track TIP projects, should circumstances change.

Karen Hillen (BEIS) stated that she was unable to advise on a precise timescale as 
to when the Board would be informed of the outcome of the Stevenage TIP 
submission.  However, she would keep the Team informed of developments as they 
arose.

7  FEEDBACK FROM GENERATION STEVENAGE EVENT AND NEXT STEPS 

Norman Jennings (Hertfordshire LEP) gave a presentation on the “Generation 
Stevenage” virtual careers fare held on 1 December 2020.

Norman advised that the event had been well-attended and had provided 
information on career opportunities for young people in Stevenage and the 
surrounding area, particularly in the field of science and technology.  The event had 
been subsequently promoted by the Hertfordshire Opportunities Portal and had 
received over 7,000 views of various pages on the Portal.

In terms of the event itself, Norman commented that it was noteworthy that a slightly 



5

disappointing number of Stevenage Schools had featured in the top ten list of the 
numbers of those who had participated from each school.

Norman stated that it was hoped to hold a further Generations event later in 2021 to 
focus on career opportunities to be created from the Stevenage Town Centre 
Regeneration projects (e.g.) construction jobs and related professional technical 
qualifications/careers.

The Chair advised that the Government had recently published a White Paper on 
Further Education (FE), primarily aimed at dispelling the illusion that possession of a 
degree was the only way to progress in the work environment, but also address 
skills gaps by re-aligning the needs of employers with the opportunities available for 
young people through FE.

At the Chair’s invitation, Kit Davies summarised the White Paper.  Kit stated that this 
was the first FE White Paper for 12 years, and contained the following 5 themes:

 Placing employers at the heart of the skills system.
 A focus on higher level technical skills (including commitments to Level 3, 4 

and 5 qualifications.
 Training and Development for adult learners (a commitment to lifelong learning, 

whilst providing a more flexible system for study).
 Streamlined financial accountability – including simplifying processes for 

applying for external funding and allowing FE institutions increased financial 
autonomy; and

 Teaching – addressing pay disparities and an enhanced recognition that the 
training and development of people was key in achieving a skills output.

Kit explained that the White Paper had generally been well received by the FE 
sector.  The sector acknowledged the need for the “levelling up” agenda and had the 
promotion of skills at its heart.  Some of the proposals would require consultation 
and legislative changes, and some would be able to be actioned sooner than others.  
In broad terms, the White Paper echoed a number of the skills themes contained in 
the Stevenage Town Investment Plan document.

County Councillor David Williams commented that there was currently a review of 
the existing Hertfordshire Skills Strategy.  Briege Leahy (Herts Chamber of 
Commerce) advised that she was happy to provide the Chamber’s support in any 
engagement with small and medium sized businesses regarding the skills agenda.

There was a general acceptance that Universities/FE Colleges and schools needed 
to work together to ensure that a greater quality of career choice was presented to 
young people, both at degree/professional and vocational level, in order to best 
match what be the most appropriate career paths for each individual.

At the Chair’s invitation, Sally Ann Forsyth (Stevenage Bioscience Catalyst) advised 
the Board of plans for development of the Catalyst/Catapult site, which was part of 
the leading European cluster of STEM related science companies.  Although at the 
planning state, Sally Ann stated that the plan was to add 50% onto the Catapult site, 
moving further out from the existing campus.  To fuel this growth in cell and gene 
technology would require the expertise of additional staff.  The importance of skills in 



6

the area of digital analytics and their application would also need to be addressed.

Sally Ann advised that an Economic Impact Analysis of the Stevenage Bioscience 
Catalyst was being carried out by an independent consultancy, in terms of its 
progress/achievements over the past 10 years and looking forward to the next 10 
years.  The Analysis was expected to be complete in February, and she offered to 
share the content with Board members.

The Board was supportive of the concept of the future creation of an environment to 
support the enhancement of Research and Development in the town, with the Chair 
describing possible options, including some form of Science and Technology 
Enterprise Zone in the Gunnels Wood Road area.

8  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

1. New School site

County Councillor David Williams (HCC) asked the SBC senior officers to chase up 
the outstanding issue regarding garages, with a view to an urgent resolution of this 
matter, as it affected the progression of the Section 106 Agreement relating to the 
new School site in the Town Centre.

2. Debenhams site on Roaring Meg Retail Park

Councillor Sharon Taylor (SBC) reported that, following the demise of the 
Debenhams chain of stores, interest had been shown from other parties in taking 
over occupation of the soon to be vacant Debenhams store on the Roaring Meg 
Retail Park.

9  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Chair advised that it was hoped that the next meeting of the Board would be 
held in Mid March 2021 (date to be advised).


